

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2401/37 - 2024 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 13 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2024.09.13 No. 2401/37 - FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Udawattage Don Liveters Gunasiri who resides in the village of Katubaddha, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Udawattage Don Liveters Gunasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.



1A - G 42697 - 04 (2024/09) *N.B. – This Gazette Extraordinary* can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk.

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.09.13 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 13.09.2024

		SC	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Katubadda	520205	Block 08 Parcel No.0189	0.0265	00042551283	Delkanda

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property.'

EOG 09 - 0106/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mrs. Nallawarige Lalitha Padmini who resides in the village of Egoda Uyana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Nallawarige Lalitha Padmini described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Moratuwa	Egoda Uyana	520217	Block 06 Parcel No.170	0.0241	2518405	Colombo		

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 09 - 0106 / 2

2 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Chandrasoma Senadeera who resides in the village of Meralakapupathana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thissamaharama, in the District of Hambantota.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mr. Chandrasoma Senadeera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.

		SC	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Thissamaharama	Meralakapupathana	830097	Block 02 Parcel No.51	0.1016	0019806	Hambantota

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 09 - 0106/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Chandrasoma Senadeera who resides in the village of Meralakapupathana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thissamaharama, in the District of Hambantota.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mr. Chandrasoma Senadeera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.09.13 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 13.09.2024

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Thissamaharama	Meralakapupathana	830097	Block 02 Parcel No.50	0.0603	0019852	Hambantota	

Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement N.B.of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property.'

EOG 09 - 0106/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

REFERENCE the intestate property of late Mr. Konegahawattage Liyanal Silva who resides in the village of Pahala Makadura, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Konegahawattage Liyanal Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.

SCHEDULE Divisional Village Cadastral Parcel No. Extent of Land Certificate Office of Secretary's Division Map No. of Title No. Registration (Hectare) Pannala Pahala Makadura 420500 Block 08 0.144 00212503569 Kuliyapitiya Parcel No.1:68

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 09 - 0106/5

4 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Rathnayaka Ruwan Pathirannahalage Jayantha Padmakanthi Rathnayaka who resides in the village of Pannala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Rathnayaka Ruwan Pathirannahalage Jayantha Padmakanthi Rathnayaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

5 A

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.

		SCH	HEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Pannala	Pannala	420546	Block 02 Parcel No.285	0.0501	00212507723	Kuliyapitiya

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 09 - 0106/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Edirimanna Arachchige Kumarajeewa who resides in the village of Kakillapitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Edirimanna Arachchige Kumarajeewa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.09.13 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 13.09.2024

SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Pannala	Kakillapitiya	420572	Block 01 Parcel No.161	0.4312	00212509239	Kuliyapitiya

Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement N.B.of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 09 - 0106/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mohamad Hathifa Mohamad Faruk who resides in the village of Deddugoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets, in the District of Galle.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohamad Hanifa Mohamad Faruk described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.

		SC	HEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Four Gravets	Deddugoda	810022	Block 02 Parcel No.1:99	0.0161	00120005901	Galle

Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement N.B.of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 09 - 0106/8

6 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Pincha Dewage Sisilawathi who resides in the village of Wabada North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Pincha Dewage Sisilawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 14th October 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th September, 2024.

			CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mahara	Wabada North	520812	Block 04 Parcel No.0014	0.0507	00060038708	Gampaha

SCHEDULE

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 09 - 0106/9